value of the facility usage, utilities, and building maintenance at S 95,210 for the year ended June 30, 2022,

which was unchanged frorn the prior year.

Total in-kind donations for the year ended June 30, 2022, were as follows:

Salaries and employee benefits $ 124,948

Facilities, utilities, building rnaintenance 95,210

220 158

31

WBRH RADIO STATION TRAINING PROGRAM

Baton Rouge, Louisiana

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE I - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subsequent events were evaluated through January 2, 2023, which is the date the financial staternents were

available to be issued.

NOTE J — PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

Certain errors, resulting in the understaternent of assets and fund balances, were discovered by rnanagernent

subsequent to the issuance of the prior year's financial statements. These errors were corrected in the current

period, and net position and fund balance as ofJune 30, 2021, have been restated as follows:

Net position, June 30, 2021, as originally stated

Understatement of cash and equivalents

Net position, June 30, 2021, as restated

Fund balance, June 30, 2021, as originally stated

Understaternent of cash and equivalents

529,717

67,525

597 141

355,257

67.525

Fund balance, June 30, 2021, as restated 422 782

32

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

WBRH RADIO STATION TRAINING PROGRAM

Baton Rouge, Louisiana

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE — GENERAL FUND

Year Ended June 30, 2022

REVENUES:

Budgeted

Original

Budgeted

Final

Actual

Amounts

Variance with

Final Budget

Positive

(Negative)

Memberships and contributions $ 57,000 57,000 $ 76,235

19,235

Corporation for Public

Broadcasting grant 72,000 72,000 75,195

3,195

In-kind support 220,158 220,158 220,158

Underwriting 35,313 35,313 40,730

5,417

Other revenue 26,000 26,000 26,948

948

Total Revenue 410,471 410,471 439,266

28,795

EXPENDITURES:

Current operations:

General governrnent:

Audit costs 50 50 5.179

5,129)

Legal

Total general government 50 50 5,179 ( 5,129)

Broadcast expense:

Advertising and prornotion 11,400 11,400 2,568

8,832

Contract services 98,550 28,550 10,525

18,025

Dues and subscriptions 200 200 125

75

Employee benefits 89,769 89,769 89,636

133

Janitorial

1,030 ( 1,030)

Land lease 10,800 10,800 12,000

1,200

Occupancy 95,210 95,210 93,030

2,180

Office expenditures 4,154 4,154

4,154

Program fees 12,600 12,600 22,589 ( 9,989)

Regulatory fees and licenses 14,500 14,500 1,239

13,261

Repairs and maintenance 700 700 600

100

Salaries and wages 174,925 174,925 174,476

449

See auditor's report on supplementary inforrnation.

34

WBRH RADIO STATION TRAINING PROGRAM

Baton Rouge, Louisiana

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE — GENERAL FUND (continued)

Year Ended June 30, 2022

Budgeted

Original

Amounts

Final

Actual

Amounts

Variance with

Final Budget

Positive

(Negative)

Supplies 31,900 31,900 46,433 ( 14,533)

Utilities

Total broadcasting 474,708 474,708 454,251

20,457

Capital outlay:

Broadcast equiprnent

Office equipment

Total capital outlay

Total Expenditures 474,758 474,758 459,430

16,328

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):

Capital lease related debt incurred

Total other financing sources (uses)

Net change in fund balance 64,287) ( (i4,287) ( 20,1(i4)

44,123

Fund balance, beginning of year,

as restated 422,782 422,782 422,782

Fund balance, end of year 358,495 358,495 402,618

44,123

See auditor's report on supplementary information.